503142229 01/20/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3188841

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL A. COOK	02/10/2014
STEPHANIE M. WAINSCOTT	02/18/2014
TYLER S. HATHAWAY	02/04/2014
JOSEPH G. WYSS	02/04/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	325 PARAMOUNT DRIVE
City:	RAYNHAM
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02767

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13828937

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: adonaldson@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP Address Line 1: 11 S. MERIDIAN STREET

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	265280-223838
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY T.G. KELSEY
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey T.G. Kelsey/
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2015

Total Attachments: 10

source=DEP6653USNP CompleteSignedAssignment#page1.tif source=DEP6653USNP CompleteSignedAssignment#page2.tif source=DEP6653USNP CompleteSignedAssignment#page3.tif source=DEP6653USNP CompleteSignedAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503142229 REEL: 034755 FRAME: 0410

Attorney Docket No.:	265280-223838	
Client Reference No.:	DEP6653USNP	

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned,

Michael A. Cook Stephanie M. Wainscott Tyler S. Hathaway Joseph G. Wyss

maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") identified as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/828,937, filed March 14, 2013, entitled

ORTHOPAEDIC TIBIAL PROSTHESIS HAVING TIBIAL AUGMENTS

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

DePuy Synthes Products, LLC 325 Paramount Drive Raynham, MA 02767-0350

A corporation of the state of **DELAWARE**

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Attorney Docket No.:	265280-223838	
Client Reference No.:	DEP6653USNP	

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at	· Lipisaw Indiana
	(city, state)
this 1040 day of 1110 Mary (month)	
(day)	Inventor (Signature)
	Michael A. Cook
	Inventor (Printed Name)
STATE OF JULIANA } COUNTY OF KOCCUSED } SS:	
this day of, ANotary Public, within and for sai	d County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
	My Muleums Notary Public
3 .	Nancy Williams
	Notary Public State of Indiana Kosciusko (Printed Name
r ·	My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016
My Commission Expires:	Resident of County

ı			Attorney Docket No.: _	265280-223838	
			Client Reference No.:	DEP6653USNP	
•					
IN WITNESS WHE	EREOF, I have executed this	s assignment at	(city, state)		
this	day of		, <u>2013</u> .		
(6	day of lay)	(month)	(year)		
•	• /				
		Y	Inven	tor (Signature)	
			Steph	anie M. Wainscott	
			Inven	tor (Printed Name)	
				·	
		•		•	
		ACKNOWLE	DGMENT		
STATE OF	}	S:			
COUNTY OF	} 5	υ,			
	,			4 1 127 1 110	1
Acknowle	dged before me, a Notary P	ublic, within and for sa	aid County and State. Wit	ness my hand and Notarial Sea	11
this	day of		•		
			N.T.	n 11'	-
			Nota	ry Public	
					_
			Print	ed Name	
My Commission E	xpires:		Resident of		_ Count

in witn	VESS WHEREO	F, I have exec	cuted this assig	gnment at <u>W</u>	VSau Indiana (city, state)	
	this	_ day of	40hn1	MAN	2013	
	(day)	_ day or	JENNO	(month)	(year)	
				V	Inventor (Signature) Tyler S. Hathaway Inventor (Printed Name)	
				ACKNOWLEI	OGMENT	
STATE COUNT	OF MAIAN Y OF PENCIL	a }	SS:			
this	Acknowledged day of	pefore me, a	Notary Public,	, within and for sa	id County and State. Witness my hand and N	otarial Seal
					Many Williams Notary Public	
					Nancy Williams Notary Public State of Indiana KosciuPkin@diName My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016	
My Con	nmission Expires	•			Resident of	County

Attorney Docket No.: 265280-223838
Client Reference No.: DEP6653USNP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have e	regular this assignment at 400	Naw Indiana	
	_	(city, state)	
this $\frac{4^{1/4}}{(day)}$ day of _	(month)		
		Inventor (Signature) Joseph G. Wyss Inventor (Printed Name)	
	ACKNOWLEDO	MENT	
STATE OF Indiana COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO	} } SS:		
this day of	Notary Public, within and for said	County and State. Witness my hand and Nota	arial Seal
		Notary Public	
		Nancy Williams Notary Public State of Indiana Wasciusko County	
		My Commission Printed Name 016	_
My Commission Expires:		Resident of	Count

Attorney Docket No.: 265280-223838
Client Reference No.: DEP6653USNP

Attorney Docket No.:	265280-223838	
Client Reference No.:	DEP6653USNP	

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned,

Michael A. Cook Stephanie M. Wainscott Tyler S. Hathaway Joseph G. Wyss

maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") identified as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/828,937, filed March 14, 2013, entitled

ORTHOPAEDIC TIBIAL PROSTHESIS HAVING TIBIAL AUGMENTS

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

DePuy Synthes Products, LLC 325 Paramount Drive Raynham, MA 02767-0350

A corporation of the state of **DELAWARE**

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Attorney Docket No.:	265280-223838	
Client Reference No.:	DEP6653USNP	

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

		re executed this assignment at	(city, state)	
(c	lay)	(month)	, <u>2013</u> . (year)	
				_
			Inventor (Signature)	
			Michael A. Cook	
			Inventor (Printed Name	e)
		ACKNOWLED	GMENT	
STATE OF	}			
COUNTY OF	} }	SS:		
		ary Public, within and for said	County and State. Witness my hand and	l Notarial Seal
			Notary Public	
			Printed Name	
My Commission E ₂	xpires:		Resident of	County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assig this day of July (day)	mment at
4	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Indiana } COUNTY OF KODCIUSKO } SS:	
this Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, day of	within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
	Manay Williams Notary Public
	Nancy Williams <u>Notary Public State of Indiana</u> Kosciusko Colinty My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016
My Commission Expires:	Resident ofCounty

My Commission Expires:

Attorney Docket No.: 265280-223838
Client Reference No.: DEP6653USNP

			Attorney Docket No.: _	265280-223838
3			Client Reference No.:	DEP6653USNP
N WITNESS WHE	REOF, I have execute	ed this assignment at		
			(city, state)	
this	day of	(month)	, <u>2013</u> . (year)	
(d:	ay)	(month)	(year)	
			Inven	tor (Signature)
			. IIIVOII	tor (Bighature)
			Tyler	S. Hathaway
			Inven	tor (Printed Name)
		A CIZNOW	LEDGMENT	
		ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF	}			
5171112 01	}	SS:		
COUNTY OF	}			
		10	10 10 10	hand and Notarial Saal
Acknowled	iged before me, a Not	ary Public, within and fo	or said County and State. Wit	ness my hand and Notarial Seal
this d	ay of		•	
			Notai	ry Public
			Deint	ed Name
			FILLU	ed Ivalic
				•
My Commission Ex	knires:		Resident of	Cou
TATA COHIHITISSION TO	.thu.co.			·

		· A	Attorney Docket No.: _	265280-223838
¥ .		(Client Reference No.: _	DEP6653USNP
WITNESS WHEREO	F, I have executed this ass	signment at	(-:	
this	day of		(city, state) 2013 .	,
(day)	_ day of	(month)	(year)	
			Inven	tor (Signature)
			Iosen	h G. Wyss
		,	Inven	tor (Printed Name)
				`
		ACKNOWLEDG	MENT	
A TOTAL OF S	,			
ATE OF	} } SS:			
UNTY OF	}			
	0 3T : D 11'	1.1 1.0 11.	G 1 G4-4- W/!4	hand and Natorial Coal
	before me, a Notary Public		County and State, with	ness my hand and Notarial Seal
day or			·	
		-	Notar	y Public
		-		127
			Printe	d Name
, Commission Evnires			Resident of	Co

INDS02 1295614v1

RECORDED: 01/20/2015